

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2005

(CC 9041-9042/2005)

(From the judgement and order dated 18/03/2005 in SA No.29/1990 and SA No.40/1990 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT GWALIOR)

KUNWARLAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEVA BAI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLPs, exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 03/10/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rahul Srivastava,Adv.

Ms. Deepti Singh,Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain,adv.

Mr. A.P. Dhamija,Adv.

Mr. Ram Niwas,Adv.

Mr. H.D. Thanvi,Adv.

Mr. Sarad Singhania,Adv.

Mr. Punit Jain,Adv.

Ms. Pratibha Jain,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Exemption allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

f
n
ounsel for the
tes
Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.1 and states that the possession of the property in question was taken by his clients in June, 2005. The learned counsel for the petitioner, on instructions from the petitioner who is present in court, states that the petitioner is still in possession.

in possession, we
direct that status quo as of today shall be maintained.

[T.I. Rajput]

Court Master

[V.P. Tyagi]

Court Master